GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
DEPARTMENT OF EXPENDITURE

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3742

Answered on Tuesday the 5™ April, 2022/Chaitra 15, 1944(Saka)

Update on 14" and 15™ Finance Commission

3742. SHRI P. WILSON:
Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(@) the reasons why the Ministry has not released the balance of performance grant allocated to the State of Tamil Nadu under the 14™ Finance Commission even though all conditions have been complied with;

(b) whether the Ministry has data on how much of the State specific grants for each States from the 15™ Finance Commission has been allocated, especially to Tamil Nadu, the reasons for variation especially to Tamil
Nadu; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, and if not, the reasons therefor?
ANSWER

MINISTER OF STATE FOR FINANCE
(SHRI PANKAJ CHAUDHARY)

() The 14™ Finance Commission has recommended grants to duly constituted Gram Panchayats and Municipalities only. Guidelines on the Operationalisation of the 14™ Finance Commission recommendations on Local bodies inter-alia stipulates that a duly constituted local body means where elections have been held and an elected body is in place as provided in Part IX and IXA of the constitution. While Performance Grant recommended by the 14" Finance Commission for the award year 2016-17 has been released to the State, the same could not be released for the award years 2017-18 to 2019-20 as duly elected bodies were not in place for most part of these 3 years.
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(b) to (c) Yes Sir. Based on the proposals submitted by the States for State Specific Grants, the 15" Finance Commission recommended State-specific grants to meet some special obligations of regional and national concern which fall under six broad themes: (a) social needs, (b) administrative governance and related infrastructure, (c) conservation and sustainable use of water, drainage and sanitation, (d) preserving culture and historical monuments, (e) high cost physical infrastructure and (f) tourism. The 15"
Finance Commission allocated year-wise State Specific Grants to each State including the State of Tamil Nadu is given below;

State-wise and Year-wise distribution of FC-XV recommended State Specific Grants. (Rs. in crore)

SI. No. State 2021-22 | 2022-23 | 2023-24 | 2024-25 | 2025-26 | Total
1 | Andhra Pradesh 0 460 460 690 690 | 2300
2 | Arunachal Pradesh 0 80 80 120 120 400
3 | Assam 0 275 275 413 412 | 1375
4 | Bihar 0 453 453 680 681 | 2267
5 | Chhattisgarh 0 332 332 498 498 | 1660
6 | Goa 0 140 140 210 210 700
7 | Gujarat 0 572 572 858 858 | 2860
8 | Haryana 0 400 400 600 603 | 2003
9 | Himachal Pradesh 0 284 284 426 426 | 1420
10 | Jharkhand 0 260 260 390 390 | 1300
11 | Karnataka 0 1200 1200 1800 1800 | 6000
12 | Kerala 0 220 220 330 330 | 1100
13 | Madhya Pradesh 0 353 353 530 529 | 1765
14 | Maharashtra 0 550 550 825 825 | 2750
15 | Manipur 0 180 180 270 270 900
16 | Meghalaya 0 160 160 240 240 800
17 | Mizoram 0 140 140 210 210 700
18 | Nagaland 0 105 105 158 157 525
19 | Odisha 0 355 355 533 532 | 1775
20 | Punjab 0 310 310 464 461 | 1545
21 | Rajasthan 0 464 464 697 697 | 2322
22 | Sikkim 0 100 100 150 150 500
23 | Tamil Nadu 0 440 440 660 660 | 2200
24 | Telangana 0 472 472 709 709 | 2362
25 | Tripura 0 175 175 263 262 875
26 | Uttar Pradesh 0 699 699 1049 1048 | 3495
27 | Uttarakhand 0 320 320 480 480 | 1600
28 | West Bengal 0 420 420 630 630 | 2100

X | Total 0 9919 9919 14883 14878 | 49599
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